metrd
WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

600 Fifth Street, NW, Washington, DC 20001-2651
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

[1. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION | 2. EFFECTIVE DATE
Amendment No. 002 (Same as block 17)
I 3. ISSUED BY PURCHASING SECTION 4. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than block 3)

Office of Procurement and Materials
Bridgette Crowell- (202) 962-2718

5. CONTRACTOR 6. FORMTYPE
NAME AND ADDRESS {Check only ona)
X Amendment Of Solicitation No. CQ18105
Date 03/06/18 (Sea block 7}
(Street, city, D MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NO.
county, state, Date {Sea block 9)
and Zip Ceda)

7. [x] THIS BLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth in block 10. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ndandad,

mm is not extended. Offerors must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation, or as
amended, by one of the following methods; (a) By signing and raturning coples of this amendment; (b) by acknowledging receipt
of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) by separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and
amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TC BE RECEIVED AT THE ISSUING OFFICE PRIOR TO THE HOUR
AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. I, by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer
already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided such telegram makes reference to the solicitation and this |
amendment, and is received prior o the opening hour and date specified. |

8. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

9. THIS BLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS

[:l This Change Order is issued pursuant to
The Changes set forth in block 10 are made to the abova numbered contract/order.

D The above numbered contract/order Is modified o reftect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation
data, etc.) set forth in block 10.

I:l Supplemental Agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of It madifies the above numbered contract as set forth in block 10.

10. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION

Updatad SOW and Price Schedule
Questions are extended to March 13, 2018 no later than 2:00pm sent to BACrowell@wmata.com
Due date extended to March 27, 2018 no laler than 2:00pm

Except a5 provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in block 6, as heratofore changed, remain unchangad and in full force and effect.

11.[J CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR IS REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS | (] CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR IS NOT REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS |
MODIFICATION AND RETURN COPIES | DOCUMENT
TO ISSUING OFFICE.
'12. NAME OF CONTRACTOR/QFFICE [ t5. WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY |

BY BY ﬂ?ﬂﬁww @M/—-"

{Signature of parson authorized 1o sign) . [ {Signature of VL@Q Officer)
13. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typeorprint) | 14. DATE SIGNED 16. NAME OF CONTRACTING QFFI (Type or prin) ‘ 17. DATE SIGNED

Ratonya Offer | 6\ (,g\ [\g






MTPD Uniforms and Accessories

Introduction
The Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WMATA), Metro Transit Police

Department (MTPD) needs a contractor to provide police uniforms and equipment to
approximately six hundred twenty five (625) sworn and active police officers and recruits
on an as-needed basis.

Background

The MTPD workforce is dispersed throughout the Washington Metro region. MTPD
operates 7 facilities in the District of Columbia, Virginia, and Maryland. The MTPD
headguarters is located in the District of Columbia. The potential vendor shall provide at
a minimum an e-commerce distribution solution that covers the extent of the region.
Consideration shall also be given to showroom locations (e.g. mobile or fixed) for
distribution and transactions within a 35 mile radius of corporate headquarters.

MTPD is a Tri-jurisdictional police department that has arrest power throughout the
1,500 square miles of the Transit zone that includes Maryland, Virginia and the District
of Columbia. MTPD currently has four (4) uniforms for sworn members and two (2) for
Special Police are issued. These are customized uniforms for the department.

The Class “A” uniform is the ceremonial uniform consists of a fully buitoned long sleeve
white shirt which has the MTPD patch, badge, nameplate, “MTP" insignia and the
appropriate insignia based on rank (i.e. Chief, Deputy Chief, Captain, Lieutenant &
Sergeant).

The Class “B" uniform is the same uniform as the Class "A” uniform, with the option of
being worn with a long sleeve or short sleeve white shirt.

The Class “C" uniform is the utility uniform or what is called a BDU. This uniform
includes a name plate (metal) or a name tape (embroidered), cloth badge, rank of
Sergeant should be sewn. The final uniform is the Class “D” uniform which is a high
visibility uniform. The uniform shirt is a dri-fit material, two tone color (upper neon
yellow, lower portion is a navy blue}. The uniform is similar to the Class “C” has a patch
on the shoulder and an embroidered name tape. The pants are a navy blue pants
and/or shorts.

In 2016 the MTPD implemented a high visibility Class D uniform as part of the General
Manager's FY2017 Customer Accountability Report {CARe). MTPD successfully met
the initial needs of the department for the high visibility Class D uniform through a US
Communities vendor. MTPD intends to transition to a Quartermaster system where
quantities and deliveries will be indefinite over the next 5 years.



1. Requirements Contract

MTPD will purchase its requirements of the articles or services included herein from the
Contractor. The estimated quantities stated herein reflect the best estimates available.
The estimate shall not be construed as a representation that the estimated quantity will
be required or ordered, or that conditions affecting requirements will be stable. The
estimated quantities shall not be construed to limit the quantities which may be ordered
from the Contractor by the MTPD or to relieve the Contractor of its obligation to fill all
such orders.

a. There is no limit on the number of orders that may be issued. MTPD may issue
orders requiring delivery to multiple destinations or performance at multiple
locations. |If the MTPD urgently requires delivery before the earliest date that
delivery may be specified under this contract, and if the Contractor shall not
accept an order providing for the accelerated delivery, the MTPD may acquire
the urgently required goods and equipment from another source.

b. Any order issued during the effective period of this contract but not completed
within that period shall be completed by the Contractor within the time specified in
the order. The contract shall govern the Contractor's and MPTD's rights and
obligations with respect to that order to the same extent as if the order were
completed during the contract’s effective period. Provided that the Contractor shall
not be required to make any deliveries under this contract after the expiration date
of contract.

2. Price Schedule - Requirements

The Contractor shall provide the manufacturer name, stock number and fixed unit bid
prices for the line item specified in Section 2.a of the solicitation and in accordance with
technical product specifications.



b. Base Year (Date Of Award - 2020)

Line Iltem Description Manufacturer | Est. | Unit of Unit Total
item No. Style/Stock Qty | Measure | Price | Extended
Num.
001 Collared Shirt, Long Blauer 150 | EA.
Sleeve, White {Male) #8431
65% Polyester, 35%
Cotton
002 Collared Shirt, Long Blauer 150 | EA.
Sleeve, White #8431W
(Female) 65%
Polyester, 35% Cotton
003 Collared Shirt, Short Blauer 70 EA.
Sleeve, White, (Male) | #8421
65% Polyester, 35%
Cotton
004 Collared Shirt, Short Blauver 70 EA.
Sleeve, White, #8421W
(Female) 65%
Polyester, 35% Cotton
005 Metal epaulet insignia | Standard 100 | EA.
gold color (pair). Manufacturer/
Po2,P0o3,SGT,LT,CPT, | Stock
Deputy, Chief Number
#VAQ04
006 Metal “MTPD” Lapel Standard 70 EA.
Pin on Insignia gold Manufacturer/
color (pair). Stock
Number
007 Velcro (Black) and/or | Standard 70 EA.
Metal (Gold) Manufacturer/
Nameplate up to 20 Stock
characters including Number
spaces.
008 Men's Single Breasted | American 70 EA.
Blouse, Straight Craftsmen




Hanging Poly Wool # Unknown
Blend (Size 32-60}
009 Women's Single American 70 EA.
Breasted Biouse, Craftsmen
Straight Hanging-
PolyesterWool Blend | # Unknown
(Sizes 00-28)
010 Men’s Dress Trouser Muscatello’s | 70 EA.
LAPD Navy w/Gold
Leg Stripe 75/25 #1J046
poly/wool
011 Women's Dress Muscatello’s | 70 EA.
Trouser with Blue and
Gold Leg Stripe 75/25 | #1046
poly/wool
012 Necktie, Clip on w/ Uniform 70 EA.
button hole, Dark Blue | Cravats
100%Polyester #UA453
DKNV
REG#UA494
NAV LNG
013 Dress Blue Service Muscatello’'s | 70 EA.
Cap 5/45 poly/wool
minimum #Unknown
014 Fleeced Lined V-Neck | Blauer 70 EA.
Sweater, (Unisex), #225
Dark Blue (Sizes XS-
6XL)
015 BDU Shirt, Dark Blue, | Proper 70 EA.
LLong Sleeve Size (65/35 cotton
(Small-5X) blend)
016 BDU Shirt, Dark Blue, | Proper 70 EA.
Short Sleeve Size
(65/35 cotton

{Small-5X)

blend)




020 BDU Pants, Dark Blue | Proper 70 EA.
Sizes®Small-5x)
(65/35 cotton
blend)
021 Collared Shirt, Long Blauer 10
Sleeve, White {Male) #8431
65% Polyester, 35%
Cotton
022 Men’s Dress Trouser Blauer 10
Brown 75/25 poly/wool
023 High-Vis 8S Shirt Blauer 400 | EA.
complete with 2 arm #8133
patches, police decal
,Velcro name strip
{Unisex)
024 High-Vis LS Shirt Blauer 400 |EA.
complete with 2 arm #8143
patches, police decal,
Velcro name strip
(Unisex)
025 Gold Left Side Collar NO LONGER | 100 | EA.
Turtleneck ISSUING
026 Side Pocket Cotton Blauer 200 | EA.
Blend #8810X
Trousers(Unisex)
Sizes: 26-60, Short
thru X-Tall) DRK NAV
027 Side Pocket Cotton Blauer 200 |EA.
Blend Shorts NAV #8841WX
028 TacShell Jacket W/ Blauer 70 EA.
Soft Shell Liner (Sizes: | #9820-60

XS to 6X)




029 Fitted Baseball Cap; Blauer 150 | EA.
Color: Black (Sizes: #185
Regular and Oversize | MTPD SEW
(poly/cotton/spandex) | ON BADGE
030 Knit Cap(BLK) Blauer 50 EA.
STYLE#125 #125
. #160
Knit Cap Scull(BLK)
STYLE# 160
031 Garrison Belt w/Brass | BostonLeathr | QTY | EA.
Buckle(Sizes 28 — 56") | #6605 150
032 Inner Belt Velcro Bianchi QTY | EA.
(Size: X-Small) #8105
150
033 Inner Belt Velcro (Size: | Bianchi QTY | EA.
Small)
034 Inner Belt Velcro Bianchi QTy | EA.
) ) #8105
(Size: Medium) #31328 150
035 inner Belt Velcro(size: | Bianchi QTY | EA.
Large) #8105
036 Inner Belt Velcro Bianchi QTY | EA.
_ #8105
(Size: X-Large) 431330 150
037 Inner Belt Velcro Bianchi QTY | EA.
) #8105
038 Duty Belt Velcro lined | Bianchi QTY | EA.
, #7200
(Size: X-Small) #17379 150
039 Duty Belt Velcro lined | Bianchi QTY |EA.
) #7200
(Size: Small} 150




040 Duty Belt Velcro lined | Bianchi QTY | EA.
) ) #7200
(Size: Medium) #17381 150
041 Duty Belt Velcro lined | Bianchi QTY | EA.
. #7200
(Size: Large) #1738 150
042 Duty Belt Velcro lined | Bianchi QTY | EA.
) #7200
(Size: X-Large}) #17383 150
043 Duty Belt Velcro Bianchi QTY | EA.
lined(Size: XX-Large) | #7200 150
044 Handcuff Case — ASP QTY | EA.
Single #56133
100
045 Handcuff Case - ASP QTY | EA.
Double #56162
150
046 Hand Cuffs Peerless 150 | EA.
#801C
047 OC Holder Molle Bianchi 150 | EA.
Woven #8007
#31305
048 ASP ASP #52411 | 150 |EA.
049 ASP Holder ASP #52438 | 150 |EA.
050 Magazine Pouch Gould and QTY
Double Goodrich
#X627-3 L
051 Flashlight Small Surefire 150
#GZI-D-BK;
#61007
052 Flashlight Holder Bianchi 150
#7311,

#18456




053 Weapons Holster — Safari Land QTY
Right #628077131
150
054 Weapons Holster — Safari Land QTY
#6280-74-
Left 132 150
055 Belt Keepers Bianchi QTy
#7406,
#15635 150
056 Radio Holder Molle Bianchi QTY | 150
Woven #80145,
057 Glove Pouch Tri Fold | Bianchi QTy
#7328;
#22960 150
058 Alterations
058A Trouser — Waist Take | ALTOO1 10 Ea.
In
058B Trouser — Waist Let ALTO02 10 Ea.
Out
058C Trouser — Waist & ALTO003 10 Ea.
Seat Take In
058D Trouser — Waist & ALTO04 10 Ea.
Seat Let Out
058E Trouser — ALTO005 10 Ea.
Waist/Seat/Crouch
Take In
058F Trouser — ALTO06 10 Ea.
Waist/Seat/Crouch
Let Out
058G Trouser — Zipper ALT007 10 Ea.
Replacement
058H Blouse/Jacket ALTO008 10 Ea.

Shorten Body




058! Blouse/Jacket ALTO009 10 Ea.
Lengthen Sleeves

058J Blouse/Jacket ALTO10 10 Ea.
Shorten Sleeves

058K Blouse/Jacket Take In | ALTO11 10 Ea.
Sides

058L Blouse/Jacket Let Out | ALT012 10 Ea.
Sides

058M Blouse/Jacket Take In | ALT013 10 Ea.
Center Seam

058N Blouse/Jacket Add on | ALTO14 10 Ea.
Hooks {Per Pair)

0580 Shirt — Take In Sides | ALTC15 10 Ea.

058P Shirt — Let Out Sides | ALT0O16 10 Ea.

058Q Shirt — Take In Center | ALT017 10 Ea.
Seam

058R Jacket/Shirt — Sew On | ALT0O18 10 Ea.
Badge Tab

0585 MTPD Insignia — Sew | ALT019 10 Ea.
On

058T Cadet Patch — Sew ALTO020 10 Ea.
On

058U Service Stripes - Sew | ALT021 10 Ea.
On

058V Name Tag Holder ALT022 10 Ea.
Sew On

058W Embroidered Badge ALTO023 10 Ea.
Sew On

058X Jacket Liner Repair ALT024 10 Ea.




058Y Jacket Zipper ALT025 10 Ea.
Replacement
0587 Buttons Sew On ALTO026 10 Ea.

Estimated Grand Total for Base Year




c. Option Year One (1)

Blouse, Straight
Hanging-
Polyester/Wool Blend
(Sizes 32-60}
Long,Short (WHAT

Line Item Description Manufacturer | Est. | Unit of Unit Total
ltem No. Stock Num. | Qty |Measure | Price | Extended
001 Shirt, Long Sleeve, Blauer 150 | EA.
White (Male)
002 Shirt, Long Sleeve, Blauer 150 | EA.
White (Female)
003 Shirt, Short Sleeve, Blauer 70 EA.
White, (Male)
004 Shirt, Short Sleeve, Blauer 70 EA.
White, (Female)
005 Metal epaulet Standard 100 | EA.
insignia gold color Manufacturer/
(pair). DO YOU HAVE | Stock
A STOCK OR Number
MANUFACTURER NO
2 #VA004
006 Metal “MTPD” lapel Standard 70 EA.
insignia gold color Manufacturer/
(pair). DO YOU HAVE | Stock
A STOCK #OR Number
MANUFACTURER?
007 Metal nameplate, Standard 70 EA.
gold color up to 20 Manufacturer/
characters including | Stock
spaces DO YOU Number
HAVE A STOCKi# OR
MANUFACTURER?
008 Men's Single Breasted | Blauer 70 EA.




COLOR BLUE?) Dark
Blue or Navy Blue

009

Women's Single
Breasted Blouse;
Straight Hanging-
Polyester/Wool Blend
(Sizes 00-28 Regular)
Petite, Tall

(WHAT COLOR
BLUE?) Dark Blue or
Navy Blue

Blauer

70

EA.

010

Men's Dress Pants
with Blue and Gold Leg
Stripe 55/45 poly/wool

Blauer

70

EA.

011

Women's Dress Pants
with Blue and Gold Leg
Stripe 55/45 poly/wool

Blauer

70

EA.

012

Necktie, Dark Blue

Blauer

70

EA.

013

Blue Service Cap 5/45
poly/wool minimum

Blauer

70

EA.

014

Fleeced Lined V-Neck
Sweater, (Unisex),
Dark Blue {Sizes XS-
6XL}

Blauer #225

70

EA.

015

BDU Shirt, Dark Blue,
Long Sleeve (65/35
washable cotton blend)

Blauer

70

EA.

016

BDU Shirt, Dark Blue,
Short Sleeve (65/35
washable cotton blend)

Blauer

70

EA.

017

BDU Shirt, Dark Blue,
Long Sleeve (65/35
washable cotton blend;
Sizes 2X-4X}

Blauer

70

EA.




018

BDU Shirt, Dark Blue,
Long Sleeve {65/35
washable cotton blend
Sizes 5X-6X)

Blauer

70

EA.

019

BDU Pants, Dark Blue
(65/35 washable cotton
Sizes:2x-4X)

Blauer

70

EA.

020

BDU Pants, Dark Blue
(65/35 washable cotton
Sizes:5X-6X)

Blauer

70

EA.

021

White Collar Long
Sleeve Dress Shirt
With Cuffs (65/35
washable cotton blend)

Blauer

10

EA.

022

Ceremonial Trousers
with Blue and Gold Leg
Stripe, Color Brown,
(55/45 poly/wool
minimum})

Blauer

10

EA.

023

High-Vis SS Shirt
complete with 2 arm
patches, police decal,
Velcro name strip
(Unisex)

Blauer #8833

400

EA.

024

High-Vis LS Shirt
complete with 2 arm
patches, police decal,
Velcro name strip
(Unisex)

Blauer #8843

400

EA.

025

Gold Left Side Collar
Turtleneck (UNABLE
TO IDENTIFY THIS
ITEM. NEED MFR OR
STOCK NUMBER)

NO LONGER
ISSUING

100

EA.

026

Side Pocket Cotton
Blend Trousers

Blauer #8810

200

EA.




(Unisex) Sizes: 26-60,
Short thru X-Tall)
WHAT COLOR Dark
Blue or Navy Blue

#31326

027 Shorts (WHAT Blauer #8840 | 200 | EA.
COLOR) Dark Blue or
Navy Blue
028 TacShell Jacket Blauer #9820 | 70 EA.
(Sizes: XS to 6X)
WHAT COLOR Dark
Navy or Black
029 Fitted Baseball Cap; Blauer #185 | 150 | EA.
Color: Black (Sizes:
Regular and Oversize
(poly/cotton/spandex)
(DOES ADECAL GO
ON THIS CAP?)
Badge Embroidery
Gold or Silver Stich
030 Navy Blue Thermolite | WIG F4658- | 50 EA.
Winter Cap (DOES A | 586
DECAL GO ON THIS
CAP?)
“MTPD” Embroidery
Gold or Silver Stich
031 Garrison Belt (Sizes 28 | Boston 75 EA.
- 56") Leather
#6605
032 Inner Belt (Size: X- Bianchi 75 EA.
Small) #8105,
033 Inner Belt (Size: Small) | Bianchi 75 EA.
#8105




034 Inner Belt (Size: Bianchi 75 EA.
Medium) #8105
#31328
035 Inner Belt (size: Large) | Bianchi 75 EA.
#8105
#31329
036 Inner Belt (Size: X- Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #8105
#31330
037 Inner Belt (Size: XX- Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #8105
#31331
038 Outer Belt (Size: X- Bianchi 75 EA.
Small) #7200
#17379
039 Outer Belt (Size: Bianchi 75 EA.
Small) #7200
040 Outer Belt (Size: Bianchi 75 EA.
Medium) #7200
#17381
041 Quter Belt {Size: Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #7200
#17382
042 Outer Belt (Size: X- Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #7200
#17383
043 Outer Belt (Size: XX- Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #7200
044 Handcuff Case - Single | ASP #56133 | 75 EA.
045 Handcuff Case - ASP #56162 |75 EA.
Double
046 Hand Cuffs Peerless 150 | EA.

#801C




047

OC Holder

Bianchi
#8007
#31305

150

EA.

048

ASP

ASP #52411

150

EA.

049

ASP Holder

ASP #52438

150

EA.

050

Magazine Pouch

Gould and
Goodrich
#X627-3

QTyY

051

Flashlight

Surefire
#GZI-D-BK:
#61007

150

052

Flashlight Holder

Bianchi
#7311,
#18456

150

053

Sig Holster — Right

Safari Land
#628077131

75

054

Sig Holster — Left

Safari Land
#6280-74-
132

75

055

Keepers

Bianchi
#7406,
#15635

75

056

Radio Holder

Biachi
#80145,
#3131

75

057

Glove Pouch

Bianchi
#7328;
#22960

75

058

Alterations

058A

Trouser — Waist Take
In

ALTOO1

10

Ea.




0588 Trouser — Waist Let ALTO02 10 Ea.
QOut

058C Trouser — Waist & ALTO03 10 Ea.
Seat Take In

058D Trouser — Waist & ALTO04 10 Ea.
Seat Let Qut

058E Trouser — ALTO05 10 Ea.
Waist/Seat/Crouch
Take In

058F Trouser — ALTO06 10 Ea.
Waist/Seat/Crouch
Let Out

058G Trouser — Zipper ALTOO7 10 Ea.
Replacement

058H Blouse/Jacket ALTO08 10 Ea.
Shorten Body

058t Blouse/Jacket ALTO009 10 Ea.
Lengthen Sleeves

0584J Blouse/Jacket ALTO10 10 Ea.
Shorten Sleeves

058K Blouse/Jacket Take In | ALTO11 10 Ea.
Sides

058L Blouse/Jacket Let Qut | ALT012 10 Ea.
Sides

058M Blouse/Jacket Take In | ALT013 10 Ea.
Center Seam

058N Blouse/Jacket Add on | ALTO14 10 Ea.
Hooks (Per Pair)

0580 Shirt — Take In Sides | ALT015 10 Ea.

058P Shirt — Let Out Sides | ALT016 10 Ea.




058Q Shirt — Take In Center | ALTO17 10 Ea.
Seam

058R Jacket/Shirt — Sew On | ALT018 10 Ea.
Badge Tab

058S MTPD Insignia — Sew | ALT019 10 Ea.
On

058T Cadet Patch — Sew ALT020 10 Ea.
On

058U Service Stripes - Sew | ALT021 10 Ea.
On

058V Name Tag Holder ALT022 10 Ea.
Sew On

058W Embroidered Badge ALTO023 10 Ea.
Sew On

058X Jacket Liner Repair ALT024 10 Ea.

058Y Jacket Zipper ALT025 10 Ea.
Replacement

058Z Buttons Sew On ALTO026 10 Ea.

Estimated Grand Total for Option Year One (1)




d. Option Year Two (2)

Blouse, Straight
Hanging-
Polyester/Wool Blend
(Sizes 32-60)
Long,Short (WHAT

Line ltem Description Manufacturer | Est. | Unit of Unit Total
Item No. Stock Num. |Qty | Measure | Price | Extended
001 Shirt, Long Sleeve, Blauer 150 | EA.
White (Male)
002 Shirt, Long Sleeve, Blauer 150 | EA.
White (Female)
003 Shirt, Short Sleeve, Blauer 70 EA.
White, (Male)
004 Shirt, Short Sleeve, Blauer 70 EA.
White, (Female)
005 Metal epaulet Standard 100 | EA.
insignia gold color Manufacturer/
(pair). DO YOU HAVE | Stock
A STOCKOR Number
MANUFACTURER NO
2 #VAQ004
006 Metal “MTPD” lapel Standard 70 EA.
insignia gold color Manufacturer/
(pair). DO YOU HAVE | Stock
A STOCK #0OR Number
MANUFACTURER?
007 Metal nameplate, Standard 70 EA.
gold color up to 20 Manufacturer/
characters including | Stock
spaces DO YOU Number
HAVE A STOCK# OR
MANUFACTURER?
008 Men's Single Breasted | Blauer 70 EA.




COLOR BLUE?) Dark
Blue or Navy Blue

009

Women's Single
Breasted Blouse;
Straight Hanging-
Polyester/Wool Blend
(Sizes 00-28 Regular)
Petite, Tall

(WHAT COLOR
BLUE?) Dark Blue or
Navy Blue

Blauer

70

EA.

010

Men’s Dress Pants
with Blue and Gold Leg
Stripe 55/45 poly/wool

Blauer

70

EA.

011

Women's Dress Pants
with Blue and Gold Leg
Stripe 55/45 poly/wool

Blauer

70

EA.

012

Necktie, Dark Blue

Blauer

70

EA.

013

Blue Service Cap 5/45
poly/wool minimum

Blauer

70

EA.

014

Fleeced Lined V-Neck
Sweater, {Unisex),
Dark Blue (Sizes XS-
6XL)

Blauer #225

70

EA.

015

BDU Shirt, Dark Blue,
Long Sleeve (65/35
washable cotton blend)

Blauer

70

EA.

016

BDU Shirt, Dark Blue,
Short Sleeve (65/35
washable cotton blend)

Blauer

70

EA.

017

BDU Shirt, Dark Blue,
Long Sleeve (65/35
washable cotton blend;
Sizes 2X-4X)

Blauer

70

EA.




018

BDU Shirt, Dark Blue,
Long Sleeve (65/35
washable cotton blend
Sizes 5X-6X)

Blauer

70

EA.

019

BDU Pants, Dark Blue
(65/35 washable cotton
Sizes:2x-4X)

Blauer

70

EA.

020

BDU Pants, Dark Blue
(65/35 washable cotton
Sizes:5X-6X)

Blauer

70

EA.

021

White Collar Long
Sleeve Dress Shirt
With Cuffs (65/35
washable cotton blend)

Blauer

10

EA.

022

Ceremonial Trousers
with Blue and Gold Leg
Stripe, Color Brown,
(55/45 poly/wool
minimum)

Blauer

10

EA.

023

High-Vis SS Shirt
complete with 2 arm
patches, police decal,
Velcro name strip
{Unisex)

Blauer #8833

400

EA.

024

High-Vis LS Shirt
complete with 2 arm
patches, police decal,
Velcro name strip
{Unisex)

Blauer #8843

400

EA.

025

Gold Left Side Collar
Turtleneck (UNABLE
TO IDENTIFY THIS
ITEM. NEED MFR OR
STOCK NUMBER})

NO LONGER
ISSUING

100

EA.

026

Side Pocket Cotton
Blend Trousers

Blauer #8810

200

EA.




(Unisex) Sizes: 26-60,
Short thru X-Tall)
WHAT COLOR Dark
Blue or Navy Blue

027 Shorts (WHAT Blauer #8840 | 200 | EA.
COLOR) Dark Blue or
Navy Blue
028 TacShell Jacket Blauer #9820 | 70 EA.
(Sizes: XS to 6X)
WHAT COLOR Dark
Navy or Black
029 Fitted Baseball Cap; Blauer #185 | 150 | EA.
Color: Black (Sizes:
Regular and Oversize
(poly/cotton/spandex)
(DOES A DECAL GO
ON THIS CAP?)
Badge Embroidery
Gold or Silver Stich
030 Navy Biue Thermolite | WIG F4658- | 50 EA.
Winter Cap (DOES A | 586
DECAL GO ON THIS
CAP?)
“MTPD” Embroidery
Gold or Silver Stich
031 Garrison Belt (Sizes 28 | Boston 75 EA.
- 567) Leather
#6605
032 Inner Belt (Size: X- Bianchi 75 EA.
Small) #8105,
033 Inner Belt (Size: Small) | Bianchi 75 EA.
#8105

#31326 -




034 Inner Belt (Size: Bianchi 75 EA.
Medium) #8105
#31328
035 Inner Belt (size: Large) | Bianchi 75 EA.
#8105
#31329
036 Inner Belt (Size: X- Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #8105
#31330
037 Inner Belt (Size: XX- Bianchi 75 EA.
Large} #8105
#31331
038 QOuter Belt (Size: X- Bianchi 75 EA.
Small) #7200
#17379
039 Outer Belt (Size: Bianchi 75 EA.
Small} #7200
040 Quter Belt (Size: Bianchi 75 EA.
Medium) #7200
#17381
041 Outer Belt (Size: Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #7200
#17382
042 Outer Beli (Size: X- Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #7200
#17383
043 Outer Belt (Size: XX- Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #7200
044 Handcuff Case - Single | ASP #56133 |75 EA.
045 Handcuff Case - ASP #56162 |75 EA.
Double
046 Hand Cuffs Peerless 150 | EA.

#801C




047

OC Holder

Bianchi
#8007
#31305

150

EA.

048

ASP

ASP #52411

150

EA.

049

ASP Holder

ASP #52438

150

EA.

050

Magazine Pouch

Gould and
Goodrich
#X627-3

QTy

051

Flashlight

Surefire
#GZI-D-BK;
#61007

150

052

Flashlight Holder

Bianchi
#7311,
#18456

150

053

Sig Holster — Right

Safari Land
#628077131

75

054

Sig Holster — Left

Safari Land
#6280-74-
132

75

055

Keepers

Bianchi
#7406,
#15635

75

056

Radio Holder

Biachi
#80145,
#31311

75

057

Glove Pouch

Bianchi
#7328;
#22960

75

058

Alterations

058A

Trouser - Waist Take
In

ALTOO1

10

Ea.




0588 Trouser — Waist Let ALT002 10 Ea.
Out

058C Trouser — Waist & ALTO003 10 Ea.
Seat Take In

058D Trouser — Waist & ALTO004 10 Ea.
Seat Let Out

058E Trouser — ALTO005 10 Ea.
Waist/Seat/Crouch
Take In

058F Trouser — ALTO06 10 Ea.
Waist/Seat/Crouch
Let Out

058G Trouser — Zipper ALTOO07 10 Ea.
Replacement

058H Blouse/Jacket ALTO08 10 Ea.
Shorten Body

058l Blouse/Jacket ALTO09 10 Ea.
Lengthen Sleeves

058J Blouse/Jacket ALTO10 10 Ea.
Shorten Sleeves

058K Blouse/Jacket Take In | ALTO11 10 Ea.
Sides

058L Blouse/Jacket Let Out | ALTO12 10 Ea.
Sides

058M Blouse/Jacket Take In | ALTO13 10 Ea.
Center Seam

058N Blouse/Jacket Add on | ALTO14 10 Ea.
Hooks {Per Pair)

0580 Shirt — Take In Sides | ALT015 10 Ea.

058P Shirt — Let Out Sides | ALT016 10 Ea.




058Q Shirt — Take In Center | ALTO17 10 Ea.
Seam

058R Jacket/Shirt — Sew On | ALT018 10 Ea.
Badge Tab

058S MTPD Insignia — Sew | ALTO19 10 Ea.
On

058T Cadet Patch — Sew ALTO20 10 Ea.
On

058U Service Stripes - Sew | ALT021 10 Ea.
On

058V Name Tag Holder ALTO022 10 Ea.
Sew On

058W Embroidered Badge | ALT023 10 Ea.
Sew On

058X Jacket Liner Repair ALT024 10 Ea.

058Y Jacket Zipper ALTO25 10 Ea.
Replacement

0582 Buttons Sew On ALTO026 10 Ea.

Estimated Grand Total for Option Year One (1)




e. Option Year Three (3)

Blouse, Straight
Hanging-
Polyester/Wool Blend
(Sizes 32-60)
Long,Short (WHAT

Line Item Description Manufacturer | Est. | Unit of Unit Total
Item No. Stock Num. | Qty |Measure | Price | Extended
001 Shirt, Long Sleeve, Blauer 150 | EA.
White {Male)
002 Shirt, Long Sleeve, Blauer 150 | EA.
White {Female)
003 Shirt, Short Sleeve, Blauer 70 EA.
White, (Male)
004 Shirt, Short Sleeve, Blauer 70 EA.
White, (Female)
005 Metal epaulet Standard 100 | EA.
insignia gold color Manufacturer/
(pair). DO YOU HAVE | Stock
A STOCK OR Number
MANUFACTURER NO
2 #VAQ04
006 Metal “MTPD” lapel Standard 70 EA.
insignia gold color Manutacturer/
(pair). DO YOU HAVE | Stock
A STOCK #OR Number
MANUFACTURER?
007 Metal nameplate, Standard 70 EA.
gold color up to 20 Manufacturer/
characters including | Stock
spaces DO YOU Number
HAVE A STOCK# OR
MANUFACTURER?
008 Men's Single Breasted | Blauer 70 EA.




COLOR BLUE?) Dark
Blue or Navy Blue

009

Women's Single
Breasted Blouse;
Straight Hanging-
Polyester/Wool Blend
(Sizes 00-28 Regular)
Petite, Tall

(WHAT COLOR
BLUE?) Dark Biue or
Navy Blue

Blauer

70

EA.

010

Men's Dress Pants
with Blue and Gold Leg
Stripe 55/45 poly/wool

Blauer

70

EA.

011

Women's Dress Pants
with Blue and Goid Leg
Stripe 55/45 poly/wool

Blauer

70

EA.

012

Necktie, Dark Blue

Blauer

70

EA.

013

Blue Service Cap 5/45
poly/wool minimum

Blauer

70

EA.

014

Fleeced Lined V-Neck
Sweater, (Unisex),
Dark Blue (Sizes XS-
6XL)

Blauer #225

70

EA.

015

BDU Shirt, Dark Blue,
Long Sleeve (65/35
washable cotton blend)

Blauer

70

EA.

016

BDU Shirt, Dark Blue,
Short Sleeve (65/35
washable cotton blend)

Blauer

70

EA.

0i7

BDU Shirt, Dark Blue,
Long Sleeve (65/35
washable cotton blend;
Sizes 2X-4X)

Blauver

70

EA.




018

BDU Shirt, Dark Blue,
Long Sleeve (65/35
washable cotton blend
Sizes 5X-6X)

Blauer

70

EA.

019

BDU Pants, Dark Blue
(65/35 washable cotton
Sizes:2x-4X)

Blauer

70

EA.

020

BDU Pants, Dark Blue
(65/35 washable cotton
Sizes:5X-6X)

Blauer

70

EA.

021

White Collar Long
Sleeve Dress Shirt
With Cuffs {65/35
washable cotton blend)

Blauer

10

EA.

022

Ceremonial Trousers
with Blue and Gold Leg
Stripe, Color Brown,
(55/45 poly/wool
minimum)

Blauer

i0

EA.

023

High-Vis SS Shirt
complete with 2 arm
patches, police decal,
Velcro name strip
(Unisex)

Blauer #8833

400

EA.

024

High-Vis LS Shirt
complete with 2 arm
patches, police decal,
Velcro name strip
(Unisex)

Blauer #8843

400

EA.

025

Gold Left Side Collar
Turtleneck (UNABLE
TO IDENTIFY THIS
ITEM. NEED MFR OR
STOCK NUMBER)

NO LONGER
ISSUING

100

EA.

026

Side Pocket Cotton
Blend Trousers

Blauer #8810

200

EA.




(Unisex) Sizes: 26-60,
Short thru X-Tall)
WHAT COLOR Dark
Blue or Navy Blue

027 Shorts (WHAT Blauer #8840 | 200 | EA.
COLOR) Dark Blue or
Navy Blue
028 TacShell Jacket Blauer #9820 | 70 EA.
(Sizes: XS to 6X)
WHAT COLOR Dark
Navy or Black
029 Fitted Baseball Cap; Blauer #185 | 150 | EA.
Color: Black (Sizes:
Regular and Oversize
(poly/cotton/spandex)
(DOES A DECAL GO
ON THIS CAP?)
Badge Embroidery
Gold or Silver Stich
030 Navy Blue Thermolite | WIG F4658- | 50 EA.
Winter Cap (DOES A | 586
DECAL GO ON THIS
CAP?)
“MTPD” Embroidery
Gold or Silver Stich
031 Garrison Belt (Sizes 28 | Boston 75 EA.
- 56") Leather
#6605
032 Inner Belt (Size: X- Bianchi 75 EA.
Small) #8105,
033 Inner Belt (Size: Small) | Bianchi 75 EA.
#8105

#31326




034 Inner Belt (Size: Bianchi 75 EA.
Medium) #8105
#31328
035 Inner Belt (size: Large) | Bianchi 75 EA.
#8105
#31329
036 Inner Belt (Size: X- Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #8105
#31330
037 Inner Belt {Size: XX- Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #8105
#31331
038 Outer Belt (Size: X- Bianchi 75 EA.
Small) #7200
#17379
039 Quter Belt (Size: Bianchi 75 EA.
Small) #7200
040 Outer Belt (Size: Bianchi 75 EA.
Medium) #7200
#17381
041 QOuter Belt (Size: Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #7200
#17382
042 Outer Belt (Size: X- Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #7200
#17383
043 Quter Belt (Size: XX- Bianchi 75 EA.
Large) #7200
044 Handcuff Case - Single | ASP #56133 |75 EA.
045 Handcuff Case - ASP #56162 |75 EA.
Double
046 Hand Cuffs Peerless 150 | EA.

#801C




047

OC Holder

Bianchi
#8007
#31305

150

EA.

048

ASP

ASP #52411

150

EA.

049

ASP Holder

ASP #52438

150

EA.

050

Magazine Pouch

Gould and
Goodrich
#X627-3

QrTy

051

Flashlight

Surefire
#GZI-D-BK;
#61007

150

052

Flashlight Holder

Bianchi
#7311,
#18456

150

063

Sig Holster — Right

Safari Land
#628077131

75

054

Sig Holster — Left

Safari Land
#6280-74-
132

75

055

Keepers

Bianchi
#7406,
#15635

75

056

Radio Holder

Biachi
#80145,
#31311

75

057

Glove Pouch

Bianchi
#7328,
#22960

75

058

Alterations

058A

Trouser — Waist Take
In

ALTOO1

10

Ea.




058B Trouser — Waist Let ALTO002 10 Ea.
Out

058C Trouser — Waist & ALTO003 10 Ea.
Seat Take In

058D Trouser — Waist & ALTO004 10 Ea.
Seat Let Out

058E Trouser - ALTO005 i0 Ea.
Waist/Seat/Crouch
Take In

058F Trouser — ALTO006 10 Ea.
Waist/Seat/Crouch
Let Out

058G Trouser — Zipper ALT007 10 Ea.
Replacement

058H Blouse/Jacket ALTO008 10 Ea.
Shorten Body

058l Blouse/Jacket ALTO009 10 Ea.
Lengthen Sleeves

058J Blouse/Jacket ALTO10 10 Ea.
Shorten Sleeves

058K Blouse/Jacket Take In | ALTO11 10 Ea.
Sides

058L Blouse/Jacket Let Out | ALT012 10 Ea.
Sides

058M Blouse/Jacket Take In | ALT013 10 Ea.
Center Seam

058N Blouse/Jacket Add on | ALT0O14 10 Ea.
Hooks (Per Pair)

0580 Shirt — Take In Sides | ALT015 10 Ea.

058P Shirt — Let Qut Sides | ALT016 10 Ea.




058Q Shirt — Take In Center | ALTO17 10 Ea.
Seam

058R Jacket/Shirt — Sew On | ALT018 10 Ea.
Badge Tab

0585 MTPD Insignia— Sew | ALT019 10 Ea.
On

058T Cadet Patch — Sew ALTO020 10 Ea.
On

058U Service Stripes - Sew | ALT021 10 Ea.
On

058V Name Tag Holder ALTO022 10 Ea.
Sew On

058w Embroidered Badge ALTO023 10 Ea.
Sew On

058X Jacket Liner Repair ALT024 10 Ea.

058Y Jacket Zipper ALTO25 10 Ea.
Replacement

0582 Buttons Sew On ALTO26 10 Ea.

Estimated Grand Total for Option Year One (1)

TOTAL ESTIMATED BID FOR PRICE SUMMARY

Period of Performance Estimated Totals

Base Year Total:

Option Year One (1) Total:

Option Year Two (2) Total:

Option Year Three (3) Total:

Grand Total: Base + Option Years One $

(1) through Three (3) Totals:




SPECIFICATIONS/WORK STATEMENT
Scope:

The Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WMATA), Metro Transit Police
Department (MTPD) needs a contractor to provide police uniforms and equipment to
approximately six hundred twenty five (625) swomn and active police officers and recruits
on an as-needed basis.

MTPD'’s objective is to purchase uniforms and equipment during various timeframes.
The Contractor is responsible for providing same day services, have a variety of on-the-
shelf stock sizing with the ability to provide additional sizes with a short “turn-around”
period and maintain sufficient stock on hand to provide a significant portion of MTPD
officers with the required supplies and equipment in the event of an emergency.

General Requirements

1. The Contractor shalil conform to the product specifications and guarantee that all
garments will fit and satisfy authorized representatives in accordance with the
specification of this contract.

2. The Contractor shall ensure that all uniforms and equipment delivered comply
with the technical specifications described in the Deliverables Section.

3. The Contractor shall safeguard all items. All missing items shall be reported
within 24 hours of noticing their disappearance to the COTR.

4. The Contractor shall furnish all depariment emblems, patches, fabric decals and
embroidery services as specified in the technical product specification of
contract. The Contractor shall affix (sew) all emblems in the appropriate places
on the uniform prior to delivery.

5. The Contractor shall maintain a composite stock of uniforms to equal a minimum
of twenty percent (10%) of the total annual requirements at contractor’'s own
secured facility site. At the start of the last month of this contract and option
years, the composite stock may decline to ten percent (5%) of the total annual
requirement. MTPD will not purchase remaining stock at the end of the contract
or option years.

6. The Contractor shall fulfill uniform and equipment work order requests upon
receipt of an official voucher form indicating an expiration date 14 calendar days
from the issuance date. The Contractor shall not honor any expired voucher
forms without prior approval of the COTR.



7. The Contractor shall provide a facility that is capable of performing alteration for

uniforms during the term of the contract. Alterations shall include services. The
Contractor’s facility shall be set up in a manner that will allow authorized
personnel to walk-in and have their measurements taken for new uniforms or to
exchange a product item due to incorrect clothing sizes and flaws. The
Contractor’s facility shall serve as the central location site for fitting, alteration,
and distribution of uniforms. The facility shall include at a minimum, the following:

a. The facility shall be open for business from 8:00 a.m. through 5:00 p.m.,
Monday through Friday.

b. The Contractor shall maintain experienced and qualified personnel to fit the
uniforms and make required alterations of uniforms, as deemed necessary.
Fittings and alterations must be completed no more than 10 calendar days
from initial order.

Delivery

1

The Contractor shall not deliver uniforms or equipment to any person(s) other
than those duly authorized to receive said goods. Goods delivered to
unauthorized personnel will not receive payment and solely at the contractor's
own expense. The Contractor shall immediately notify the CA of requests for any
unauthorized delivery orders and report any unauthorized deliveries for security
purposes.

The Contractor shall deliver all items ordered in accordance with the
WMATA/MTPD general order standards for uniforms and equipment. In addition
the Contractor shall ensure authorized items are available at the Contractor's
location for pick-up.

MTPD will retum any garment received in unusable condition to the Contractor at
the Contractor's expense for replacement.

The Contractor shall ensure all shipped and delivered merchandise, throughout
the duration of the contract, contains a detailed packing slip to include the
Officer's Name, ltem numbers and quantities.

The Contractor shall offer access to a web-based shipment tracking system on
all orders shipped through any package delivery company or postal service
agency. The web based access should provide an ordering history archive and
monthly report of ordering history.



6

7

The Contractor shall prepare and submit a monthly voucher report detailing the
quantity, type of voucher received, cost and date issued. The report shall be
issued by the 15" of each month. The report shall be placed in a MS-Excel
spreadsheet format and be transmitted electronically to the COTR.

The Contractor shalt not exceed twenty-one (21) calendar days in completing al!
backorders.

Brand Name or Equal

1.

As used in this clause, the term “brand name” includes identification of products
by make and model.

If items called for by this IFB have been identified in the schedule by a “brand
name or equal” descriptions, such identification is intended to be descriptive, but
not restrictive and is to indicate the quality and characteristics of products that
will be satisfactory.

Bids offering “equal” products will be considered for award if such products are
clearly identified in the bids and are determined by the WMATA/MTPD to be
equal in all material respects to the brand name products referenced in the IFB.

Unless the bidder clearly indicates in his bid that he is offering an “equal”
product, his bid shall be considered as offering a brand name product referenced
in the IFB.

If the bidder proposes to furmnish an “equal” product, the brand name, if any, of
the product to be furnished shall be inserted in the space provided in the IFB, or
such product shall be otherwise clearly identified in the bid.

The evaluation of bids and determination as to equality of the product offered
shall be the responsibility of the WMATA/MTPD and will be based on information
furnished by the bidder or identified in his bid as well as other information
reasonably available to the purchasing authority. CAUTION TO BIDDERS:
WMATA/MTPD is not responsible for locating or securing any information which
is not identified in the bid and not reasonably available to the WMATA/MTPD.

Accordingly, to insure that sufficient information is available, the bidder must
fumnish as a part of his bid all descriptive material (such as cuts, illustrations,
drawings, or other information) necessary for the MTPD to:

a. Determine the product offered meets the requirements of the IFB, and

b. Establish exactly what the bidder proposes to furnish and what the MPTD
would be binding itself to purchasing by making an award. The information
furnished may include specific reference to information previously fumished
or to information otherwise available to the MTPD.



If the bidder proposes to modify a product so as to make it conform to the
requirements of the IFB, it shall:

a. Include in its bid a clear description of such proposed modifications, and
b. Clearly mark any descriptive material to show the proposed modifications.

Modifications proposed after bid opening to make a product conform to a brand
name product referenced in the IFB will not be considered.

Requirement for Descriptive Literature (ALREADY IN THE TEMPLATE

1.

Descriptive literature must be furnished as a part of a bid and must be received
before the time set for opening bids. The literature furished must be identified
to show the items in the bid to which it pertains. The descriptive literature is
required to establish, for the purpose of bid evaluation and award, details of the
products the bidder proposes to furnish as to design, material, quality,
construction and performance characteristics.

Failure of descriptive literature to show that the product offered conforms to the
specifications and other requirements of this invitation for bids may require
rejection of the bid failure to furnish the descriptive literature by the time and ate
set for receipt of bids will require rejection of the bid, except that if the materials
are transmitted by mail and received late, it may be considered under the
provision for considering late bids, as set forth elsewhere in this invitation for
bids. The Contract Administrator may waive the requirement for furnishing
descriptive literature if either of the following occurs:

a. Bidder states in the bid that the product being offered is the same as a
product previously or currently being fumished to the WMATA/MTPD; or

b. The CA, on advice of technical personnel determines that the product being
offered by the bidder complies with the specification requirements of the
current invitation for bids.



Bid Samples

1. Except where a designated brand name item is bid, bid samples must be
furnished as part of the bid and must be received by the time specified for receipt
of bids. Failure to furnish samples on time will require rejection of the bid, except
that a late sample sent by mail may be considered under the Late Submissions
procedures outlined in this solicitation.

2. Bid samples will be evaluated to determine compliance with the characteristics
listed. Failure of these samples to conform to the required characteristics will
require rejection of the bid.

3. Unless otherwise specified in the solicitation, bid samples shall be submitted at
no expense to the WMATA/MTPD. Bid samples will be retured to the bidder
only at the bidder's request and at its sole expense.

4. At the discretion of the CA, the requirement for furnishing bid samples may be
waived for a bidder if the bid states that the offered product is the same as a
product furnished by the bidder in connection with a previous contract.

Technical Product and Equipment Specifications

The Contractor shall provide MTPD with approved uniforms and accessories as stated
in the following:

1. The Class “A” uniform shall consist of:

a. A fully buttoned ceremonial blouse, and nameplate centered one-eighth (1/8)
inch above the left pocket;

b. A“MTP" lapel insignia on the blouse that is horizontally centered one quarter
(1/4) inch above the upper point of each lapel;

c. The member's appropriate insignia, including Sergeants, on the blouse
epaulette centered one-quarter (1/4) inch from the sleeve seam;

d. A collared long sleeve white dress shint with the cuffs fully extended and
buttons fastened,;

e. A dark blue tie (Standard sizes up to 58 or 62 inches);

f. Blue pants with blue and gold leg stripe:

2. The Class “B" uniform is the same as the Class “A” except the blouse is not worn
and members may a short sleeve white shirt without a tie.
a. A blue baseball style cap with a yellow or gray embroidered badge in the
center may also be worn with the Class “B” uniform;



b. Wigwam thermolite cap in Dark Blue (IS AN EMBLEM TO BE

EMBROIDERED ON THE CAP?) “MTPD” Embroidery Gold or Silver
Stich

3. The Class “C” is the utility uniform, or the BDU.

a.
b.

e.

Name tape and Sergeant's stripes;

The name tape shall have the first initial and last name of the member
stitched in gold or white thread and lettering must be ¥z inch in height. The
name tape must be flush with the top edge of the shirt pocket;

The gold or white embroidered badge will be centered one-half (1/2) inch
above the left shirt pocket;

Metal gold in color pin-on chevrons for Police Officer 1 and 2 that shall be
wormn at the end of each collar, one-quarter (1/4) inch above the outside edge
(other ranks on the epaulets);

Sergeants shall wear the tri-color sewn on stripes on the sleeve;

4. A blue service hat with an area available in the front center to place a “cap plate”.
Members have the option to wear the issued service hat.

a.
b.

C.

Grommets shall not be removed or shortened in circumference;

Officials shall wear gold colored cap bands on the front of their service hats
and wear the hat that refiect their rank;

Female members are authorized to wear either the female or male service
hat;

5. The Class “D" uniform consists of:

a.

b.

Approved Hi-Vis yellow and dark navy blue shirt in short sleeve or long
sleeve,

Hi-Vis yellow shirnt shall include a Velcro name tape with the first initial and
last name of the member stitched in white, a while and silver embroidered
badge and 2 silver and black “MTPD” patches.

Machine washable Dark Blue or Navy Side-Pocket law enforcement grade
athletic fit pants with extra cargo pockets.



